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ties for said office as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
386.33.

Subd. 7. The register of deeds if dissatisfied with the action
of the county board in setting the amount of his salary or the amount
of the budget for the office of register of deeds, may appeal to the
district court on the grounds that the determination of the county
board in setting such salary or budget was arbitrary, capricious, op-
pressive or in unreasonable disregard for the responsibilities and
duties of said office. The appeal shall be taken within 15 days after
the date of the resolution setting such salary or budget by serving
a notice of appeal on the county auditor and filing same with the
clerk of the district court. The court either in term or vacation and
upon 10 days notice to the chairman of the board shall hear such ap-
peal. On the hearing of the appeal the court shall review the de-
cision or resolution of the board in like manner as though reviewed
by certiorari, except new or additional evidence may be taken. The
court may order the officer appealing and the board to submit briefs
or other memoranda and may dispose of the appeal on such writings.
If the court shall find that the board acted in an arbitrary, capri-
cious, oppressive or unreasonable manner it shall remand the mat-
ter to the county board for further action consistent with the court's
.finding.

Subd. 8. The provisions of subdivisions 1 through 7 shall take
effect in the respective counties specified in subdivision 1 as follows:
(1) Upon the expiration of the term of the incumbent holding the
office on July 1, 1965, or (2) upon the occurrence prior thereto of
a vacancy in the office of register of deeds or (3) subsequent to
July 1, 1965, and upon not less than 30 days written notice by the
register of deeds, the county board shall make the provisions of sub-
divisions 1 through 7 effective on the first day of the month following
the expiration of the notice period.

Sec. 2. All laws relating to the compensation, fees and clerk
hire for the register of deeds and registrar of titles if one office incon-
sistent herewith are superseded.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 843—S. F. No. 1514

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commissioners of
St. Louis county.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county; salaries of commissioners. In
the county of St. Louis the yearly salaries of the members of the
board of county commissioners shall be set by said board and shall
be payable in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county
board of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 844—S. F. No. 1522

[Coded]

An act to provide special courtesy in parking and parking priv-
ileges to physically handicapped persons and to provide distinguish-
ing certificates or insignias; providing penalties for violations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [169.345] Motor vehicles; parking privileges for
physically handicapped. [Subdivision 1.] Scope of privilege.
Any physically handicapped person who displays prominently upon
the automobile parked by him or under his direction and for his use,
the distinguishing certificate or insignia specified in this act shall be
entitled to courtesy in the parking of such automobile and be re-
lieved of any liability with respect to parking except as provided
in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 169.32 and 169.34; provided that
any municipal governing body may, by ordinance, prohibit park-
ing on any street or highway for the purpose of creating a fire
lane, or to provide for the accommodation of heavy traffic during
morning and afternoon rush hours and the privileges extended to
such handicapped persons shall not apply on streets or highways
where and at such times parking is prohibited.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Definition of physically handicapped.
Physically handicapped as employed herein shall include any person
who has sustained an amputation or material disability of either or
both arms or legs, or who has been otherwise disabled in any man-
ner rendering it difficult and burdensome for him to walk.

Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] Identifying certificate. The motor ve-
hicles division in the office of the secretary of state shall issue without
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